

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
FLORIDA, COMMON CAUSE, PAMELA
GOODMAN, DEIRDRE MACNAB,
and LIZA McCLENAGHAN,

Petitioners,

v.

Case No.: SC17-___

HON. RICK SCOTT, in His Official
Capacity as Governor of Florida,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO

THE MILLS FIRM, P.A.

John S. Mills
Thomas D. Hall
Courtney Brewer
Andrew D. Manko
325 North Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Counsel for Petitioners

RECEIVED, 06/14/2017 04:28:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO1

 I. Nature of the Relief Sought.....3

 II. Basis for Invoking This Court’s Jurisdiction.4

 III. Statement of the Facts.9

 IV. Argument.....12

 A. The Judicial Terms Do Not Expire Until After January 8,
 2019, Has Concluded.14

 B. Even If the Terms Expired Earlier on January 8, 2019,
 Governor Scott’s Successor’s Term Still Will Have
 Already Begun.16

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor re Judicial Vacancy Due to Mandatory Ret.,</i> 940 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2006)	1, 6, 12, 13
<i>Blanton v. State ex rel. Miller,</i> 24 So. 2d 232 (Fla. 1945)	15-16
<i>Butterworth v. Caggiano,</i> 605 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1992)	15
<i>Carter v. Cerezo,</i> 495 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986).....	14
<i>Chiles v. Phelps,</i> 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	5, 6
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Cont'l Can Co.,</i> 151 So. 488 (Fla. 1933)	15
<i>Fla. House of Reps. v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	5, 7
<i>Fowler v. Gartner,</i> 89 So. 3d 1047 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012).....	16
<i>Harvard v. Singletary,</i> 733 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1999)	5
<i>Lerman v. Scott,</i> No. SC16-783, 2016 WL 3127708 (Fla. June 3, 2016).....	3, 6
<i>Ludwig v. Glover,</i> 357 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	16
<i>Martinez v. Martinez,</i> 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	3, 4

<i>Moorey v. Eytchison & Hoppes, Inc.</i> , 338 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976).....	16
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 576 So. 2d 1300 (Fla. 1991)	20
<i>State ex rel. Landis v. Bird</i> , 163 So. 248 (Fla. 1935)	14
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Davis</i> , 169 So. 199 (Fla. 1936)	16
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	3, 4, 5
<i>Williams v. Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 879 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	15
<i>Winter v. Mack</i> , 194 So. 225 (Fla. 1940)	3

**STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL
PROVISIONS, AND RULES OF COURT**

Art. IV, § 5, Fla. Const.....	17
Art. IV, § 5(a), Fla. Const.	1, 12, 17
Art. IV, § 5(b), Fla. Const.....	2, 12
Art. V, § 3(a), Fla. Const.	9
Art. V, § (3)(b)(3), Fla. Const.	6
Art. V, § 3(b)(8), Fla. Const.....	4
Art. V, § 8, Fla. Const.....	10
Art. V, § 10(a), Fla. Const.	passim

Art. V, § 11(a), Fla. Const.1, 9, 14

§ 95.11(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2016)15

Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.514(a)(4)16

SECONDARY SOURCES

12/16/16 Press Conference on Florida Supreme Court Appointment,
The Florida Channel, <http://thefloridachannel.org/videos/121616-press-conference-florida-supreme-court-appointment/> 11

55 Fla. Jur. 2d *Time* § 6 (2017).....16

George Bennett,
Too Early? 2018 Florida Governor’s Race Is Well Underway, Palm Beach Post (May 29, 2017),
<http://postonpolitics.blog.palmbeachpost.com/2017/05/29/too-early-2018-florida-governors-race-is-well-underway/>..... 7-8

James C. Clark,
Past Inaugurals Have Been Time for Dirty Deals, Orlando Sentinel (Jan. 6, 1991), http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/1991-01-06/news/9101040758_1_florida-governors-oath-bob-martinez.....17

Paula Dockery,
Amendment 3 Confusing, Divisive, Unnecessary, Fla. Today (Oct. 16, 2014 2:41 p.m.),
<http://www.floridatoday.com/story/opinion/columnists/syndicated/2014/10/16/paula-dockery-amendment-confusing-divisive-unnecessary/17364495/...>20

Fla. Dep’t of State, Div. of Elections,
“Prospective Appointment of Certain Judicial Vacancies,”
<http://dos.elections.myflorida.com/initiatives/initdetail.asp?account=10&seqnum=91>20, 21

Joseph W. Little,
*An Overview of the Historical Development of the Judicial Article of the
Florida Constitution*, 19 Stetson L. Rev. 1 (1989).....9

Donna O’Neal,
*Who Gets to Fill Seat on Court? Clash May Be On Way for Chiles,
Martinez*, Orl. Sentinel (Nov. 9, 1990),
http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/1990-11-09/news/9011090456_1_court-justice-ehrllich-supreme-court19

Gray Rohrer,
Florida Supreme Court Appointments Could Bring Chaos, Orlando Sentinel,
<http://www.orlandosentinel.com/news/politics/os-florida-supreme-court-question-20161230-story.html> (December 30, 2016) 13-14
